GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5915

ANSWERED ON:29.04.2015

RATE OF POVERTY REDUCTION

Chaudhary Shri P.P.;Joshi Shri Chandra Prakash;Kachhadia Shri Naranbhai;Lokhande Shri Sadashiv Kisan;Pal Shri
Jagdambika;Pandula Dr. Ravindra Babu ;Patel Smt. Jayshreeben ;Patle Smt. Kamla Devi;Premachandran Shri N.K.;Sanjar Shri
Alok;Shekhawat Shri Gajendra Singh;Singh Shri Sushil Kumar;Usendi Shri Vikram

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made any assessment to ascertain the number of people living below poverty line in urban areas;
(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the number of poor people living in mega cities;

(c) whether the rate of poverty reduction in the country has been slower than other regions of the world during the last three years;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken to speed up the rate of poverty alleviation in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION [SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO]

(a)&(b): As per the poverty estimates released by the Planning Commission, the number of people living below the poverty line in
urban areas in 2011-12 is 5.28 crore. The number of people living below the poverty line in mega cities is, however, not estimated
separately.

(c)&(d): The national level poverty ratio based on Tendulkar Committee methodology for 1993-94, 2004-05 and 2011-12 estimated
from Large Sample Survey of Household Consumer Expenditure data of 50th, 61st and 68th round respectively are given below:

Urban Poverty Number of Urban
Ratio (%) Poor (million)
1993-94 31.8 74.5
2004-05 25.7 80.8
2011-12 13.7 52.8
Annual Average 0.55
Decline: 1993-
94 to 2004-05
(percentage
points
per annum)
Annual 1.69
Average
Decline:
2004-05
to 2011-12
(percentage
points
per annum)

(e): The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation had been implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Urban
Livelihoods Mission (NULM) since September, 2013. It aims at organizing urban poor in self help groups, imparting skill training to
urban poor for self and wage employment and helping them to set up self-employment ventures by providing credit at subsidized rate
of interest.
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